
INSTANT READ 
THERMOMETER

USER GUIDE

COMPONENTS 
1x Instant Read Food Thermometer  
2x AAA Batteries 1x User Manual 

SETUP 
1. Locate the Celsius/Fahrenheit switch, in the battery 
compartment.

2. Select preferred temperature readout,  
C for Celsius or F for Fahrenheit.

3. Insert two AAA batteries. 

4. Achieve a tight fit for the screw in the battery 
compartment to ensure proper functionality. 

MEASURING FOOD TEMPERATURE / 
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE 

1. Fully extend the probe to turn on/off the thermometer.

2. Insert the stainless steel probe into the thickest part of 
the food, avoiding bones, fat or gristle. For liquids, immerse 
the probe in the center. 

3. Wipe the probe clean between readings, particularly if 
gauging temperature between different types of protein.

4. Hold the probe in place until the temperature stabilizes;  
takes 2-3 seconds. 

DO NOT leave thermometer in food while cooking.

SAFETY WARNING 
Always cook proteins to their recommended safe internal 
temperature to prevent foodborne illnesses. 
• �Always keep the probe pointed away from fingers and 

body. Contact may result in injury. 

• �If the probe falls into the fire or direct heat source, turn off 
the cooking appliance and close the lid immediately. Allow 
the probe to cool completely before removing

• �Keep out of reach of children.

CLEANING AND STORAGE
• �Rinse the stainless-steel probe under warm water after 

each use. 
• �Store the probe in a closed position to preserve battery 

life. If power is left on, thermometer will automatically 
power off after 10 minutes. 

• �DO NOT fully submerge in water. 
• �TRAEGER OWNERS: Designed to hang from your built-in 

grill hooks, or the P.A.L. Hooks.
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CARE 
• �CAUTION Stainless Steel probe may be hot after use. 

• �DO NOT expose the thermometer to extremely hot or 
cold surfaces for more than 10 seconds. Doing so may 
impact appearance and/or performance. (-14°F ≤ 302°F)

• �Change batteries regularly, do not store batteries in the 
thermometer for more than three months at a time.

INFORMATION FOR THE USER 
This product meets the requirements of the EMC Directive 
2014/30/EU and the RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU. It also 
meets the requirements for Electromagnetic Compatibility 
Regulations 2016 and The Restriction of the Use of 
Certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electronic 
Equipment Regulations 2012 as brought into UK law. 

FCC Statement: This device complies with part 15 of 
the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following 
two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful 
interference, and (2) this device must accept any 
interference received, including interference that may cause 
undesired operation. Federal Communication Commission 
Interference Statement This equipment has been tested 
and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital 
device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits 
are designed to provide reasonable protection against 
harmful interference in a residential installation. This 
equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency 
energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with 
the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio 
communications. However, there is no guarantee that 
interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this 
equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or 
television reception, which can be determined by turning 
the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to 
correct the interference by one of the following measures: 
| É Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna¬ É Increase 
the separation between the equipment and receiver¬ É 
Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different 
from that to which the receiver is connected¬ É Consult the 
dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

IC Statement: IC Statement This device contains licence 
exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply with 
Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canadas 
licence exempt RSS(s). Operation is subject to the following 
two conditions: (1) This device may not cause interference. 
And (2) This device must accept any interference, including 
interference that may cause undesired operation of the 
device.

CAUTION | BATTERIES CANNOT BE DISPOSED  
OF IN HOUSEHOLD WASTE

	       • �Please dispose of your batteries and/or 
electrical equipment in accordance  
with local regulations. 

	       • �Do not dispose of electrical items in 
household waste.

IMPORTANT:  
This probe is not compatible with  
the TRAEGER or MEATER app.

Celsius/Fahrenheit switch

SPECIFICATIONS

1˚C-100˚C/33.8˚F-212˚F (±1˚C/±1.8˚F) 
101˚C-300˚C/213.8˚F-572˚F (±2%)

2-3 Seconds

NTC (Negative Temperature 
Coefficient) thermistor

106mm long 3.5mm diameter 
at widest portion and 2.5mm at 
thinner portion/SS304

19.9mm x 39.9mm

24mm X 40mm X 150mm

3.0V DC (2X AAA Batteries)

Temperature Range 

Response Time

Sensor Type

Probe

LED Display

Unit Size

Power Supply

TRAEGER.COM
TRAEGER PELLET GRILLS  
533 South 400 West Salt Lake City, UT 84101
Traeger Pellet Grills Europe ApS
Flaesketorvet 68, 1. 1711 Copenhagen V Denmark

WARRANTY: Traeger Grills warrants that the INSTANT 
READ is free from defects in parts, materials, and 
workmanship under normal use and maintenance for 
a period of two (2) years if purchased in the EU, Great 
Britain, Canada, Australia, and New Zealand; and one (1) 
year in the USA and all other countries from the date of 
original purchase. This warranty does not include shipping 
charges associated with any warranty parts or products. 
Traeger Grills shall not be liable under this or any implied 
warranty for incidental or consequential damages. This 
warranty gives the retail customer specific legal rights, and 
the customer may have other rights which vary by state 
and country. This warranty shall be void if the INSTANT 
READ product is not assembled or operated in accordance 
with the provided user instructions; the product is resold 
or traded to another owner; components or accessories 
not compatible with the product have been used; the 
product has been used in commercial or food service 
application; or the user has abused or otherwise failed to 
maintain the product. Please note that because Traeger 
is unable to oversee or control the quality of its products 
sold by unauthorized sellers, Traeger’s warranty is only 
available if purchased from an Authorized Seller with proof 
of purchased. 
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KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG 
Hiermit erklärt der Hersteller, dass dieses Produkt den 
grundlegenden Anforderungen und geltenden Vorschriften 
der EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU entspricht.

VORSICHT | BATTERIEN DÜRFEN NICHT 
 IM HAUSMÜLL ENTSORGT WERDEN

	      • �Bitte entsorge die Batterien und/oder 
Elektrogeräte gemäß den örtlichen 
Vorschriften   

	       • �Wirf Elektrogeräte nicht in den Hausmüll

GARANTIE: Traeger Grills garantiert, dass INSTANT 
READ bei normaler Verwendung und Wartung für 
einen Zeitraum von zwei (2) Jahren bei Kauf in der EU, 
Großbritannien, Kanada, Australien und Neuseeland und 
für ein (1) Jahr in den USA und allen anderen Ländern 
ab dem ursprünglichen Kaufdatum frei von Defekten an 
Teilen, Materialien und Verarbeitung ist. Diese Garantie 
umfasst keine Versandkosten im Zusammenhang mit 
Garantieteilen oder -produkten. Traeger Grills haftet weder 
im Rahmen dieser noch einer stillschweigenden Garantie 
für Neben- oder Folgeschäden. Diese Garantie verleiht 
dem Einzelhandelskunden bestimmte gesetzliche Rechte. 
Dem Kunden können je nach Staat und Land weitere 
Rechte zustehen. Diese Garantie erlischt, wenn das 
INSTANT READ-Produkt nicht gemäß der mitgelieferten 
Benutzeranleitung zusammengebaut oder betrieben wird; 
das Produkt an einen anderen Eigentümer weiterverkauft 
oder weitergegeben wird; Komponenten oder Zubehör 
verwendet wurden, die nicht mit dem Produkt kompatibel 
sind; das Produkt gewerblich oder in der Gastronomie 
eingesetzt wurde; oder der Benutzer das Produkt 
missbraucht oder anderweitig nicht gewartet hat. Bitte 
beachten Sie, dass Traeger die Qualität seiner von nicht 
autorisierten Verkäufern verkauften Produkte weder 
überwachen noch kontrollieren kann. Daher gilt die Garantie 
von Traeger nur bei Kauf bei einem autorisierten Verkäufer 
mit Kaufnachweis.

KOMPONENTEN  
1x Sofort-Lebensmittelthermometer   
2x AAA-Batterien  1x Benutzerhandbuch 

AUFSTELLEN   
1. Suche den Celsius/Fahrenheit-Schalter im Batteriefach. 
(Strichzeichnung 2)  
2. Wähle die gewünschte Temperaturanzeige, C für Celsius 
oder F für Fahrenheit. 
3. Lege zwei AAA-Batterien ein.  

AVERTISSEMENT | CONSOMMATEURS AYANT UN 
STIMULATEUR CARDIAQUE ARTIFICIEL

Ce produit contient des aimants. 
Gardez les appareils électroniques contenant des aimants 
éloignés de la région thoracique. 
Évitez de porter des appareils dans une poche située au-
dessus du stimulateur cardiaque. 
Consultez votre fournisseur de soins de santé si vous 
ressentez des symptômes ou avez des inquiétudes 

DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ 
Par la présente, le fabricant déclare que ce produit est 
conforme aux exigences de base et aux réglementations 
applicables de la directive  
CEM 2014/30/UE.  

MISE AU REBUT APPROPRIÉE  
Inclure l'icône de la poubelle/mise au rebut des piles

ATTENTION | LES PILES NE PEUVENT PAS ÊTRE 
 MISES AU REBUT AVEC LES DÉCHETS MÉNAGERS

	       • �Veuillez mettre vos piles et /ou 
équipements électriques au rebut 
conformément à la réglementation locale  

	       • �Ne mettez pas les appareils électriques au 
rebut avec les déchets ménagers
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CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES 

-10˚C-0˚C/14˚F-32˚F (±2˚C/±3.6˚F) 
1˚C-100˚C/33.8˚F-212˚F (±2˚C/±1.8˚F)

2 à 3 secondes

thermistance à coefficient de 
température négatif (NTC)

longueur : 106 mm, diamètre : 3,5 
mm à la partie la plus large et 2,5 
mm à la partie la plus fine/acier 
inoxydable 304

19,96 mm x 39,98 mm

24mm X 40mm X 150mm

3,0 V CC (2 piles AAA)

Plage de températures 

Temps de réponse 

Type de capteur 

Sonde 

Écran LED 

Dimensions de l'unité 

Alimentation 

TECHNISCHE DATEN 

-10˚C-0˚C/14˚F-32˚F (±2˚C/±3.6˚F) 
1˚C-100˚C/33.8˚F-212˚F (±2˚C/±1.8˚F)

2-3 Sekunden

: NTC-Thermistor (Negativer 
Temperaturkoeffizient)

106 mm lang, 3,5 mm Durchmesser 
an der breitesten Stelle und 2,5 mm 
an der dünneren Stelle/SS304

19,96 mm x 39,98 mm

24mm X 40mm X 150mm

3.0V DC (2X AAA-Batterien)

Temperaturbereich 

Ansprechzeit

Sensortyp

tSonde

LED-Anzeige

Stückgröße

Leistung

COMPOSANTS 
1x Thermomètre alimentaire à lecture instantanée  
2x Piles AAA  1x Manuel d'utilisation 

CONFIGURATION  
1. Localisez l'interrupteur Celsius/Fahrenheit dans le 
compartiment à piles. (Dessin 2) 
2. Choisissez la lecture de température souhaitée, C pour 
Celsius ou F pour Fahrenheit. 
3. Insérez deux piles AAA.  
4. Assurez-vous que la vis du compartiment à piles est bien 
serrée afin de garantir un bon fonctionnement.

MESURE DE LA TEMPÉRATURE DES ALIMENTS // 
INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION  

1. Étendez complètement la sonde pour allumer/éteindre le 
thermomètre. 
2. Insérez la sonde dans la partie la plus épaisse de 
l'aliment, en évitant les os, la graisse ou les cartilages. Pour 
les liquides, plongez la sonde au centre.  
3. Nettoyez la sonde entre chaque mesure, surtout si vous 
mesurez la température de différents types de protéines. 
4. Maintenez la sonde en place jusqu’à ce que la 
température se stabilise; cela prend 2 à 3 secondes.   
NE laissez PAS le thermomètre dans les aliments pendant 
la cuisson.

AVERTISSEMENT DE SÉCURITÉ  
Faites toujours cuire les protéines à leur température 
interne recommandée afin d’éviter les maladies d’origine 
alimentaire.

NETTOYAGE ET RANGEMENT
• �Rincez la sonde en acier inoxydable à l’eau chaude après 

chaque utilisation 
• �Rangez la sonde en position repliée pour préserver la 

durée de vie de la batterie. Si l’appareil reste allumé, le 
thermomètre s’éteindra automatiquement  
au bout de 10 minutes. 

• �Utilisez l'aimant intégré pour un rangement facile sur une 
surface métallique telle qu’un réfrigérateur ou un four 

• �NE l’immergez PAS entièrement dans l'eau 
• �PROPRIÉTAIRES DE TRAEGER: Conçu pour être 

suspendu aux crochets intégrés de votre barbecue ou 
aux crochets P.A.L.

ENTRETIEN 
• �ATTENTION : la sonde en acier inoxydable peut être 

chaude après utilisation  
• �N’exposez PAS le thermomètre à des surfaces 

extrêmement chaudes ou froides pendant plus de 10 
secondes. Cela pourrait avoir un impact sur son aspect 
et/ou ses performances.  
(-40° C ≤ 150° C) (-40° F ≤ 302° F)  

• �Remplacez régulièrement les piles et ne les laissez pas 
dans le thermomètre pendant plus de trois mois 
consécutifs.

Commutateur Celsius/Fahrenheit
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4. Achte auf einen festen Sitz der Schraube im Batteriefach, 
um die ordnungsgemäße Funktion zu gewährleisten. 

MESSEN DER LEBENSMITTELTEMPERATUR // 
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG  

1. Ziehe die Sonde vollständig heraus, um das 
Thermometer ein-/auszuschalten.  
2. Führe die Sonde in den dicksten Teil des Grillguts ein 
und vermeide dabei Knochen, Fett oder Knorpel. Bei 
Flüssigkeiten tauche die Sonde in der Mitte ein.  
3. Wische die Sonde zwischen den Messungen sauber, 
insbesondere wenn du die Temperatur verschiedener 
Proteinarten misst. 
4. Halte die Sonde an Ort und Stelle, bis sich die 
Temperatur stabilisiert hat; dies dauert 2–3 Sekunden. 
Lasse das Thermometer während des Garens NICHT im 
Grillgut.

SICHERHEITSHINWEIS 

Erhitze Proteine immer bis zur empfohlenen sicheren 
Kerntemperatur, um lebensmittelbedingte Krankheiten zu 
vermeiden.

REINIGUNG UND LAGERUNG
• �Spüle die Edelstahlsonde nach jedem Gebrauch unter 

warmem Wasser ab. 
• �Bewahre die Sonde geschlossen auf, um die 

Batterielebensdauer zu verlängern. Wenn das 
Thermometer eingeschaltet bleibt, schaltet es sich nach 
10 Minuten automatisch aus.  

• �Verwende den eingebauten Magneten zur einfachen 
Aufbewahrung auf einer Metalloberfläche wie dem 
Kühlschrank oder Backofen. 

• �Tauche das Thermometer NICHT vollständig in Wasser ein  
• �TRAEGER-BESITZER: Zum Aufhängen an den 

integrierten Grillhaken oder P.A.L.- Haken konzipiert.

PFLEGE  
• �VORSICHT: Die Edelstahlsonde kann nach dem 

Gebrauch heiß sein.   
• �Setze das Thermometer NICHT länger als 10 Sekunden 

extrem heißen oder kalten Oberflächen aus. Dies 
kann das Erscheinungsbild und/oder die Leistung 
beeinträchtigen. (-40 °F ≤ 302 °F)   

• �Wechsle die Batterien regelmäßig und lasse die Batterien 
nicht länger als drei Monate am Stück im Thermometer.

WARNUNG | VERBRAUCHER MIT KÜNSTLICHEN 
HERZSCHRITTMACHERN

- Dieses Produkt enthält Magnete. 
- Halte elektronische Geräte mit Magneten vom 
Brustbereich fern. 
- Vermeide es, Geräte in einer Tasche über dem 
Herzschrittmacher zu tragen. 
- Wende dich an deinen Arzt, wenn du Symptome 
bemerkst oder Bedenken hast.

FR
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Celsius/Fahrenheit-Schalter



GARATÍA
Traeger Grills garantiza que el INSTANT READ está libre 
de defectos en piezas, materiales y mano de obra en 
condiciones normales de uso y mantenimiento durante un 
período de dos años si se compra en la Unión Europea, 
Gran Bretaña, Canadá, Australia y Nueva Zelanda, y de 
un año en los Estados Unidos y todos los demás países, 
a partir de la fecha de compra original. Esta garantía no 
cubre los gastos de envío de ninguna pieza o producto 
amparado por ella. Traeger Grills no será responsable, en 
virtud de esta garantía ni de ninguna garantía implícita, 
de los daños incidentales o consecuentes. Esta garantía 
otorga al cliente derechos legales específicos y puede tener 
otros derechos que varían según el estado y el país. Esta 
garantía quedará anulada si el producto INSTANT READ no 
se monta o utiliza de acuerdo con las instrucciones de uso 
proporcionadas; si el producto se revende o se cede a otro 
propietario; si se han utilizado componentes o accesorios 
no compatibles con el producto; si el producto se ha 
utilizado en aplicaciones comerciales o de restauración; o 
si el usuario ha hecho un uso indebido del producto o no lo 
ha mantenido adecuadamente. Tenga en cuenta que, dado 
que Traeger no puede supervisar ni controlar la calidad de 
los productos que venden los distribuidores no autorizados, 
la garantía de Traeger solo es válida si la compra se ha 
realizado a un distribuidor autorizado y se dispone de un 
comprobante de compra.

CUIDADOS 
- PRECAUCIÓN: la sonda de acero inoxidable puede estar 
caliente después de su uso.  
- NO exponga el termómetro a superficies extremadamente 
calientes o frías durante más de 10 segundos. Si lo hace, 
podría verse afectada su apariencia y/o rendimiento. (-10 
°C ≤ 150 °C) (14 °F ≤ 302 °F)  
- Cambie las pilas con regularidad y no las guarde en el 
termómetro durante más de tres meses seguidos.

INFORMACIÓN PARA EL USUARIO   
Este producto cumple los requisitos de la Directiva EMC 
2014/30/UE y la Directiva RoHS 2011/65/UE. Asimismo, 
cumple los requisitos de la normativa sobre compatibilidad 
electromagnética de 2016 y de la normativa sobre la 
restricción del uso de determinadas sustancias peligrosas 
en aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos de 2012, ambas 
incorporadas a la legislación del Reino Unido.  

Declaración de la FCC: Este dispositivo cumple con la 
parte 15 de las normas de la FCC. El funcionamiento está 
sujeto a las dos condiciones siguientes: (1) este dispositivo 
no debe causar interferencias perjudiciales y (2) este 
dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, 
incluidas las interferencias que puedan provocar un 
funcionamiento no deseado. Declaración de interferencias 
de la Comisión Federal de Comunicaciones: este equipo 
ha sido probado y se ha comprobado que cumple con 
los límites para un dispositivo digital de Clase B, de 
conformidad con la Parte 15 de las Normas de la FCC. 
Estos límites están diseñados para proporcionar una 
protección razonable contra interferencias perjudiciales en 
una instalación residencial. Este equipo genera, utiliza y 
puede irradiar energía de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala 
y utiliza de acuerdo con las instrucciones, puede causar 
interferencias perjudiciales para las comunicaciones por 
radio. Sin embargo, no se garantiza que no se produzcan 
interferencias en una instalación concreta. Si este equipo 
causa interferencias perjudiciales para la recepción de 
radio o televisión, lo cual puede determinarse apagando 
y encendiendo el equipo, se recomienda al usuario que 
intente corregir la interferencia mediante una de las 
siguientes medidas: | • Reorientar o reubicar la antena 
receptora¬ • Aumentar la separación entre el equipo y el 
receptor¬ • Conectar el equipo a una toma de corriente de 
un circuito diferente al que está conectado el receptor¬ • 
Consultar al distribuidor o a un técnico de radio/televisión 
con experiencia para obtener ayuda. 

Declaración IC: este dispositivo contiene transmisores/
receptores exentos de licencia que cumplen con los RSS 
exentos de licencia de Innovación, Ciencia y Desarrollo 
Económico de Canadá. Su funcionamiento está sujeto a las 
dos condiciones siguientes: (1) Este dispositivo no puede 
causar interferencias. Y (2) este dispositivo debe aceptar 
cualquier interferencia, incluidas aquellas que puedan 
provocar un funcionamiento no deseado del dispositivo.  

ELIMINACIÓN ADECUADA

Incluir con el icono de eliminación de basura/baterías.

PRECAUCIÓN | LAS PILAS NO SE PUEDEN  
DESECHAR CON LA BASURA DOMÉSTICA.

	 Deseche las pilas y/o los aparatos eléctricos de 	
	 acuerdo con la normativa local. 

	 No deseche los aparatos eléctricos con la 		
	 basura doméstica.
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ESPECIFICACIONES 

2–3 segundos

termistor NTC (coeficiente de 
temperatura negativo)

106 mm de largo, 3,5 mm de 
diámetro en la parte más ancha y 2,5 
mm en la parte más delgada/SS304

19,96 mm × 39,98 mm

24 mm × 40 mm × 150 mm

3,0 V CC (2 pilas AAA)

Rango de temperatura

Tiempo de respuesta

Tipo de sensor

Sonda

Pantalla LED

Tamaño de la unidad

Potencia

COMPONENTES  
1x Termómetro instantáneo para alimentos   
2x Pilas AAA  1x Manual de usuario 

CONFIGURACIÓN   
1. Localice el interruptor de grados Celsius/Fahrenheit en el 
compartimento de la batería.  
2. Seleccione la unidad de temperatura preferida: C para 
grados Celsius o F para grados Fahrenheit. 
3. Introduzca dos pilas AAA.  
4. Asegúrese de que el tornillo del compartimento de la 
batería esté bien apretado para garantizar su correcto 
funcionamiento. 

MEDICIÓN DE LA TEMPERATURA DE LOS ALIMENTOS // 
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO   

1. Extienda completamente la sonda para encender o 
apagar el termómetro  
2. Introduzca la sonda en la parte más gruesa del alimento, 
evitando huesos, grasa o cartílagos. Para líquidos, sumerja 
la sonda en el centro.  
3. Limpie la sonda entre lecturas, especialmente si mide la 
temperatura de diferentes tipos de proteínas. 
4. Mantenga la sonda en su sitio hasta que la temperatura 
se estabilice, lo que tarda entre dos y tres segundos.  
NO deje el termómetro en los alimentos mientras cocina.

AVERTISSEMENT DE SÉCURITÉ  
Faites toujours cuire les protéines à leur température 
interne recommandée afin d’éviter les maladies d’origine 
alimentaire.

ADVERTENCIA DE SEGURIDAD 
Cocine siempre las proteínas a la temperatura interna 
segura recomendada para prevenir enfermedades 
transmitidas por los alimentos. 
- Mantenga siempre la punta de la sonda alejada de los 
dedos y del cuerpo. El contacto puede provocar lesiones.   
- Si la sonda cae al fuego o a una fuente de calor 
directa, apague el aparato de cocina y cierre la tapa 
inmediatamente. Deje que la sonda se enfríe por completo 
antes de retirarla.  
- Mantenga la sonda fuera del alcance de los niños.

LIMPIEZA Y ALMACENAMIENTO 
- Enjuague la sonda de acero inoxidable con agua tibia 
después de cada uso.  
- Guarde la sonda en posición cerrada para preservar la 
vida útil de la batería. Si se deja encendido, el termómetro 
se apagará automáticamente pasados 10 minutos.  
- Gracias al imán incorporado, puede guardarlo fácilmente 
en una superficie metálica, como un frigorífico o un horno. 
- NO sumergir completamente en agua.  
- PROPIETARIOS DE TRAEGER: Está diseñado para colgar 
de los ganchos integrados en la parrilla o de los ganchos 
P.A.L.

-10˚C-0˚C/14˚F-32˚F (±2˚C/±3,6˚F) 
1˚C-100˚C/33.8˚F-212˚F (±2˚C/±1.8˚F) 
101 °C-300 °C/213,8 °F-572 °F(±2%)

ES



MANUTENZIONE  
- AVVERTENZA: la sonda in acciaio inossidabile potrebbe 
essere calda dopo l'uso. - NON esporre il termometro 
a superfici estremamente calde o fredde per più di 10 
secondi. Ciò può influire sull'aspetto e/o sulle prestazioni. 
-10 ºC ≤ 150 ºC (14 °F ≤ 302 °F) - Sostituire regolarmente 
le batterie; non conservare le batterie nel termometro per 
più di tre mesi.

INFORMAZIONI PER L'UTENTE
Questo prodotto soddisfa i requisiti della Direttiva EMC 
2014/30/UE e della Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/UE. Soddisfa 
inoltre i requisiti dei Regolamenti sulla Compatibilità 
Elettromagnetica 2016 e dei Regolamenti sulla Restrizione 
dell'uso di determinate Sostanze Pericolose nelle 
Apparecchiature Elettriche ed Elettroniche 2012, come 
stabilito dalla legge del Regno Unito.  

Dichiarazione FCC: questo dispositivo è conforme alla 
Parte 15 del Regolamento FCC. L’uso è soggetto alle 
due condizioni seguenti: (1) questo dispositivo non deve 
causare interferenze dannose e (2) questo dispositivo 
deve accettare qualsiasi interferenza ricevuta, comprese 
le interferenze che possono causare un funzionamento 
indesiderato. Dichiarazione sulle interferenze della 
Federal Communications Commission (FCC). Questa 
apparecchiatura è stata testata ed è risultata conforme ai 
limiti per i dispositivi digitali di Classe B, ai sensi della Parte 
15 delle norme FCC. Questi limiti sono stabiliti per fornire 
una protezione ragionevole contro le interferenze dannose 
in un'installazione residenziale. Questo dispositivo genera, 
utilizza e può irradiare energia a radiofrequenza e, se non 
installato e utilizzato secondo le istruzioni, può causare 
interferenze dannose alle comunicazioni radio. Tuttavia, 
non vi è alcuna garanzia che non si verifichino interferenze 
in una particolare installazione. Se questa apparecchiatura 
causa interferenze dannose alla ricezione radiofonica 
o televisiva (ciò può essere determinato spegnendo e 
riaccendendo l'apparecchiatura), l'utente è incoraggiato 
a cercare di correggere l'interferenza adottando una delle 
seguenti misure: | • Riorientare o riposizionare l'antenna 
ricevente¬ • Aumentare la distanza tra l'apparecchiatura e 
il ricevitore¬ • Collegare l'apparecchiatura a una presa su 
un circuito diverso da quello a cui è collegato il ricevitore¬ • 
Consultare il rivenditore o un tecnico radio/TV esperto per 
assistenza. 

Dichiarazione IC: Questo dispositivo contiene trasmettitori/
ricevitori esenti da licenza conformi agli RSS (Innovation, 
Science and Economic Development Canada). L’uso è 
soggetto alle due condizioni seguenti: (1) questo dispositivo 
non deve causare interferenze; e (2) questo dispositivo deve 
accettare qualsiasi interferenza ricevuta, comprese quelle 
che possono causare un funzionamento indesiderato.

SMALTIMENTO CORRETTO 
Includere con l'icona del contenitore/smaltimento della 
batteria. 

ATTENZIONE | LE BATTERIE NON POSSONO ESSERE 
SMALTITE CON I RIFIUTI DOMESTICI

	 Si prega di smaltire le batterie e/o le 		
	 apparecchiature elettriche in conformità con le 		
	 normative locali 

	 Non smaltire gli articoli elettrici nei rifiuti 		
	 domestici
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SPECIFICHE TECNICHE  
-10˚C-0˚C/14˚F-32˚F (±2˚C/±3,6˚F) 
1˚C-100˚C/33.8˚F-212˚F (±2˚C/±1.8˚F) 
101 °C-300 °C/213,8 °F-572 °F(±2%)

2-3 secondi

Termistore NTC (Coefficiente di 
temperatura negativo)

106 mm di lunghezza, 3,5 mm di 
diametro nella parte più larga e 2,5 
mm nella parte più sottile/acciaio 
inossidabile 304

19,96 mm x 39,98 mm

24mm X 40mm X 150mm

3,0 V CC (2 piles AAA)

Tolleranza

Tempo di risposta

Tipo di sensore

Sonda

Display a LED

Dimensione dell'unità

Potenza

COMPONENTES  
1x Termometro per alimenti a lettura istantanea 
2x Batterie AAA 1x Manuale dell'utente 

CONFIGURAZIONE
1. Individuare l'interruttore Celsius/Fahrenheit nel vano 
batteria. 2. Selezionare l'unità di misura della temperatura 
preferita, C per Celsius o F per Fahrenheit. 3. Inserire 
due batterie AAA. 4. Avvitare saldamente la vite nel vano 
batteria per garantire il corretto funzionamento. 

MISURAZIONE DELLA TEMPERATURA DEGLI ALIMENTI // 
ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO   

1. Estendere completamente la sonda per accendere il 
termometro.  
2. Inserire la sonda nella parte più spessa dell'alimento, 
evitando ossa, grasso o cartilagine. Per i liquidi, immergere 
la sonda al centro.  
3. Pulire la sonda tra una lettura e l'altra, in particolare se si 
misura la temperatura di diversi tipi di proteine. 
4. enere ferma la sonda finché la temperatura non si 
stabilizza (occorrono 2-3 secondi).  
NON lasciare il termometro nell'alimento durante la cottura.

AVVERTENZA DI SICUREZZA

Cuocere sempre le proteine alla temperatura interna di 
sicurezza raccomandata, per prevenire malattie di origine 
alimentare. 
- Tenere sempre la sonda puntata lontano dalle dita e dal 
corpo. Il contatto può provocare lesioni.   
- Se la sonda cade nel fuoco o in una fonte di calore 
diretta, spegnere l'apparecchio di cottura e chiudere 
immediatamente il coperchio. Lasciare raffreddare 
completamente la sonda prima di rimuoverla.  
- Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

ADVERTENCIA DE SEGURIDAD 
Cocine siempre las proteínas a la temperatura interna 
segura recomendada para prevenir enfermedades 
transmitidas por los alimentos. 
- Mantenga siempre la punta de la sonda alejada de los 
dedos y del cuerpo. El contacto puede provocar lesiones.   
- Si la sonda cae al fuego o a una fuente de calor 
directa, apague el aparato de cocina y cierre la tapa 
inmediatamente. Deje que la sonda se enfríe por completo 
antes de retirarla.  
- Mantenga la sonda fuera del alcance de los niños.

PULIZIA E CONSERVAZIONE 
- Sciacquare la sonda in acciaio inossidabile sotto l'acqua 
tiepida dopo ogni utilizzo.  
- Conservare la sonda in posizione chiusa per preservare 
la durata della batteria. Se lasciato acceso, il termometro si 
spegnerà automaticamente dopo 10 minuti.  
- Utilizzare il magnete integrato per riporlo facilmente su una 
superficie metallica come un frigorifero o un forno. 
- NON immergere completamente in acqua.  
- PROPRIETARI TRAEGER: Progettato per essere appeso 
ai ganci della griglia integrati o al P.A.L. Ganci.

GARANZIA 
Traeger Grills garantisce che il termometro INSTANT 
READ sia esente da difetti in parti, materiali e manodopera 
in condizioni di uso e manutenzione normali, per un 
periodo di due (2) anni se acquistato nell'UE, in Gran 
Bretagna, Canada, Australia e Nuova Zelanda; e di un (1) 
anno negli Stati Uniti e in tutti gli altri Paesi, dalla data di 
acquisto originale. Questa garanzia non include le spese di 
spedizione relative a parti o prodotti coperti dalla garanzia. 
Traeger Grills non sarà responsabile, ai sensi della presente 
o di qualsiasi garanzia implicita, per danni incidentali o 
consequenziali. La presente garanzia conferisce al cliente 
al dettaglio specifici diritti legali; il cliente può godere di altri 
diritti che variano in base allo stato e al Paese. La presente 
garanzia decadrà qualora il prodotto INSTANT READ: non 
venga assemblato o utilizzato in conformità alle istruzioni 
fornite; venga rivenduto o ceduto a un altro proprietario; 
vengano utilizzati componenti o accessori non compatibili 
con esso; venga utilizzato per applicazioni commerciali 
o di ristorazione; oppure l'utente abusi o non mantenga 
correttamente il prodotto. Si prega di notare che, poiché 
Traeger non è in grado di supervisionare o controllare 
la qualità dei suoi prodotti venduti da rivenditori non 
autorizzati, la garanzia Traeger è valida solo se il prodotto 
è acquistato da un Rivenditore Autorizzato con prova 
d'acquisto.

IT



INFORMASJON FOR BRUKEREN  

Dette produktet oppfyller kravene i EMC-direktivet 2014/30/
EU og RoHS-direktivet 2011/65/EU. Det oppfyller også 
kravene i Electromagnetic Compatibility Regulations 
2016 og The Restriction of the Use of Certain Hazardous 
Substances in Electrical and Electronic Equipment 
Regulations 2012, slik de er innført i britisk lovgivning.  

FCC-erklæring: Denne enheten er i samsvar med del 15 
av FCC-reglene. Bruk er underlagt følgende to betingelser: 
(1) Denne enheten må ikke forårsake skadelig interferens, 
og (2) denne enheten må akseptere enhver interferens som 
mottas, inkludert interferens som kan føre til uønsket drift. 
Federal Communication Commission – Interferenserklæring 
Dette utstyret er testet og funnet å være i samsvar med 
grensene for en klasse B digital enhet, i henhold til del 15 
av FCC-reglene. Disse grensene er utformet for å gi rimelig 
beskyttelse mot skadelig interferens i boliginstallasjoner. 
Utstyret genererer, bruker og kan utstråle radiofrekvent 
energi, og hvis det ikke installeres og brukes i samsvar med 
instruksjonene, kan det forårsake skadelig interferens med 
radiokommunikasjon. Det er imidlertid ingen garanti for at 
interferens ikke vil forekomme i en bestemt installasjon. 
Dersom denne enheten forårsaker skadelig interferens 
med radio- eller TV-mottak, noe som kan fastslås ved å 
slå enheten av og på, oppfordres brukeren til å forsøke å 
rette interferensen ved å gjøre ett eller flere av følgende | • 
Reorienter eller flytt mottakerantennen¬ • Øk avstanden 
mellom utstyret og mottakeren¬ • Koble enheten til et 
strømuttak på en annen kurs enn den mottakeren er 
tilkoblet¬ • Kontakt forhandleren eller en erfaren radio-/TV-
tekniker for hjelp. 

IC-erklæring: IC-erklæring Denne enheten inneholder 
lisensfrie sender(e)/mottaker(e) som er i samsvar med 
kravene i Innovation, Science and Economic Development 
Canadas lisensfrie RSS-standard(er). Bruk er underlagt 
følgende to betingelser: (1) Denne enheten må ikke 
forårsake skadelig interferens. Og (2) Denne enheten 
må akseptere enhver interferens som mottas, inkludert 
interferens som kan føre til uønsket drift.

KORREKT AVHENDING 

Inkluder med støv-/batterisymbol for husholdningsavfall 

FORSIKTIG: Batterier må ikke kastes sammen med 
husholdningsavfall 
	 Kast brukte batterier og/eller elektrisk utstyr i 		
	 henhold til lokale forskrifter  
	 Ikke kast elektriske produkter i vanlig 		
	 husholdningsavfall
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SPESIFIKASJONER 

2–3 sekunder

NTC-termistor (negativ 
temperaturkoeffisient)

106 mm lang, 3.5 mm i diameter på 
det bredeste punktet og 2.5 mm på 
det tynneste punktet / SS304

19,96 mm x 39,98 mm

24 mm X 40 mm X 150 mm

3,0 V DC (2 x AAA-batterier)

Temperaturområde

Responstid

Sensortype

Probe

LED-skjerm

Enhetsstørrelse

Strøm

KOMPONENTER 

1 x hurtigavlesende mattermometer 
2 x AAA-batterier 1 x brukerhåndbok 

KONFIGURASJON 

1. Finn bryteren for Celsius/Fahrenheit i batterirommet  
2. Velg ønsket temperaturvisning, C for Celsius eller F for 
Fahrenheit 
3. Sett inn to AAA-batterier  
4. Sørg for at skruen i batterirommet sitter godt for å sikre 
riktig funksjon 

MÅLING AV MATTEMPERATUR // BRUKSANVISNING 

1. Slå termometeret av og på ved å folde proben helt ut  
2. Sett proben inn i den tykkeste delen av maten, og unngå 
bein, fett eller brusk. For væsker: senk proben ned i midten.  
3. Tørk av proben mellom hver måling, spesielt hvis du 
måler temperaturen på forskjellige typer protein. 
4. Hold proben på plass til temperaturen stabiliserer seg – 
tar 2–3 sekunder.  
IKKE la termometeret bli stående i maten under 
tilberedning.

SIKKERHETSADVARSEL 

Stek alltid kjøtt til anbefalt sikker kjernetemperatur for å 
unngå matbårne sykdommer. 
– Hold alltid proben pekende bort fra fingre og kropp. 
Kontakt kan føre til skade.   
– Hvis proben faller i ild eller direkte varmekilde, slå av 
kokeapparatet og lukk lokket umiddelbart. La proben 
avkjøles helt før du fjerner den  
– Oppbevar utenfor barns rekkevidde.

RENGJØRING OG OPPBEVARING

- Skyll proben i rustfritt stål under rennende varmt vann 
etter hver bruk  
- Oppbevar proben i lukket posisjon for å bevare 
batterilevetiden. Hvis termometeret blir stående på, vil det 
automatisk slå seg av etter 10 minutter.  
- Bruk den innebygde magneten for enkel oppbevaring på 
en metalloverflate, for eksempel et kjøleskap eller en ovn 
- IKKE senk termometeret helt ned i vann  
- TRAEGER-EIERE: Utformet for å henge fra innebygde 
grillkroker eller P.A.L.- kroker.

VEDLIKEHOLD 

- FORSIKTIG: Proben i rustfritt stål kan være varm etter 
bruk  
- IKKE utsett termometeret for ekstremt varme eller 
kalde overflater i mer enn 10 sekunder. Dette kan påvirke 
utseende og/eller ytelse. (14 °F ≈ 302 °F)  
- Bytt batterier regelmessig. Oppbevar ikke batteriene i 
termometeret i mer enn tre måneder om gangen.

GARANTI 

Traeger Grills garanterer at INSTANT READ er fri for 
feil i deler, materialer og utførelse ved normal bruk og 
vedlikehold i en periode på to (2) år dersom produktet 
er kjøpt i EU, Storbritannia, Canada, Australia eller 
New Zealand, og ett (1) år i USA og alle andre land fra 
kjøpsdatoen. Garantien omfatter ikke fraktkostnader i 
forbindelse med garantireparasjoner eller reservedeler. 
Traeger Grills er ikke ansvarlig for tilfeldige skader eller 
følgeskader under denne eller andre underforståtte 
garantier. Denne garantien gir detaljkunden spesifikke 
juridiske rettigheter og kunden kan ha andre rettigheter som 
varierer fra land til land. Denne garantien bortfaller dersom 
INSTANT READ-produktet ikke monteres eller brukes 
i samsvar med de medfølgende bruksinstruksjonene, 
dersom produktet videreselges eller overføres til en annen 
eier, dersom det brukes komponenter eller tilbehør som 
ikke er kompatible med produktet, dersom produktet har 
vært brukt i kommersiell virksomhet eller i forbindelse med 
matservering, eller dersom brukeren har misbrukt produktet 
eller ikke vedlikeholdt det. Merk at fordi Traeger ikke kan 
overvåke eller kontrollere kvaliteten på produkter som 
selges av uautoriserte forhandlere, gjelder Traegers garanti 
kun dersom produktet er kjøpt fra en autorisert forhandler, 
og kvittering må fremvises som kjøpsbevis.

-10˚C-0˚C/14˚F-32˚F (±2˚C/±3,6˚F) 
1˚C-100˚C/33.8˚F-212˚F (±2˚C/±1.8˚F) 
101 °C-300 °C/213,8 °F-572 °F(±2%)

NB
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SPECIFIKATIONER

2-3 sekunder

NTC-termistor (negativ 
temperaturkoefficient)

106 mm lang, 3.5 mm i diameter på 
det bredeste punktet og 2.5 mm på 
det tynneste punktet / SS304

19,96 mm x 39,98 mm

24mm X 40mm X 150mm

3,0 V DC (2x AAA-batterier)

Temperaturområde

Responstid

Sensortype

Probe

LED-skjerm

Enhetsstørrelse

Strøm

KOMPONENTER  

1x Direktavläst mattermometer  
2x AAA-batterier 1x Användarhandbok 

INSTÄLLNING  

1. Leta reda på Celsius/Fahrenheit-brytaren i batterifacket 
2 Välj önskad temperaturavläsning, C för Celsius eller F för 
Fahrenheit  
3 Sätt i två AAA-batterier  
4 Uppnå en tät passform för skruven i batterifacket för att 
säkerställa korrekt funktionalitet 

 
MÄTNING AV LIVSMEDELSTEMPERATUR // 

BRUKSANVISNING  

1. Förläng sonden helt för att slå på/av termometern  
2. Stick in sonden i den tjockaste delen av maten, undvik 
ben, fett eller brosk. För vätskor, sänk ner sonden i mitten. 
3. Torka sonden ren mellan avläsningarna, särskilt om du 
mäter temperatur mellan olika typer av protein. 
4. Håll sonden på plats tills temperaturen stabiliserats; det 
tar 2-3 sekunder.  
Lämna INTE termometern i maten medan du lagar mat.

SÄKERHETSVARNING  

Tillaga alltid proteiner till deras rekommenderade säkra 
innertemperatur för att förhindra matburna sjukdomar. 
- Ha alltid köttermometern riktad bort från fingrar och 
kropp. Kontakt kan resultera i skada   
- Om sonden hamnar i elden eller direkt värmekälla, stäng 
av matlagningsapparaten och stäng locket omedelbart. Låt 
sonden svalna helt innan du tar bort den  
- Förvara utom räckhåll för barn.

SÄKERHETSVARNING 

Tillaga alltid proteiner till deras rekommenderade säkra 
innertemperatur för att förhindra matburna sjukdomar. 
- Ha alltid köttermometern riktad bort från fingrar och 
kropp. Kontakt kan resultera i skada   
- Om sonden hamnar i elden eller direkt värmekälla, stäng 
av matlagningsapparaten och stäng locket omedelbart. Låt 
sonden svalna helt innan du tar bort den  
- Förvara utom räckhåll för barn.

RENGÖRING OCH FÖRVARING 

- Skölj sonden i rostfritt stål under varmt vatten efter varje 
användning  
- Förvara sonden i stängt läge för att bevara batteritiden. 
Om strömmen lämnas på stängs termometern automatiskt 
av efter 10 minuter.  
- Använd den inbyggda magneten för enkel förvaring på en 
metallyta som kylskåp eller ugn 
- Sänk INTE ner helt i vatten  
- TRAEGER-ÄGARE: Utformad för att hängas från dina 
inbyggda grillkrokar eller P.A.L. Krokar.

SKÖTSEL  

- VARNING Sonden i rostfritt stål kan vara varm efter 
användning  
- Utsätt INTE termometern för extremt varma eller kalla ytor 
i mer än 10 sekunder. Detta kan påverka utseende och/eller 
prestanda. (14°F ≤ 302°F)  
- Byt batterier regelbundet, förvara inte batterier i 
termometern i mer än tre månader åt gången.

INFORMATION TILL ANVÄNDAREN

Denna produkt uppfyller kraven i EMC-direktivet 2014/30/
EU och RoHS-direktivet 2011/65/EU. Den uppfyller också 
kraven för föreskrifterna om elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet 
(2016) och begränsningen av vissa farliga ämnen i elektrisk 
och elektronisk utrustning (2012), enligt brittisk lag.  

FCC-förklaring: Denna enhet överensstämmer med del 
15 i FCC-bestämmelserna. Användning lyder under de 
följande två villkoren: (1) enheten får inte orsaka skadliga 
störningar och (2) enheten måste ta emot störningar som 
sänds till den, inklusive störningar som kan leda till att 
enheten inte fungerar som förväntat. Denna utrustning har 
testats och befunnits uppfylla gränsvärdena för en digital 
enhet av klass B, i enlighet med del 15 i FCC-reglerna. 
Dessa gränser är utformade för att ge ett rimligt skydd 
mot skadliga störningar i  bostäder. Denna utrustning 
genererar, använder och kan utstråla radiofrekvensenergi 
och kan, om den inte installeras och används i enlighet 
med instruktionerna, orsaka skadliga störningar på 
radiokommunikation. Det finns dock ingen garanti för att 
störningar inte kommer att uppstå i en viss installation. Om 
denna utrustning orsakar skadliga störningar på radio- eller 
TV-mottagningen, vilket kan fastställas genom att stänga av 
och slå på utrustningen, uppmanas användaren att försöka 
korrigera störningarna genom en av följande åtgärder: 
| • Omorientera eller flytta mottagarantennen¬ • Öka 
separationen mellan utrustningen och mottagaren¬ • Anslut 
utrustningen till ett uttag på en annan krets än den som 
mottagaren är ansluten till¬ • Kontakta återförsäljaren eller 
en erfaren radio-/TV-tekniker för hjälp. 

IC-förklaring: Denna enhet innehåller licensbefriade 
sändare/mottagare som uppfyller kraven i Innovation, 
Science and Economic Development Canadas 
licensbefriade RSS(er). Användning lyder under de följande 
två villkoren: (1) Denna enhet får inte orsaka störningar. Och 
(2) Denna enhet måste acceptera alla störningar, inklusive 
störningar som kan orsaka oönskad drift av enheten.

KORREKT OMHÄNDERTAGANDE

Inkludera med ikonen för bortskaffande av  dammbehållare/
batteri  
FÖRSIKTIGHET | Batterier får inte slängas i hushållsavfallet 
 
	 - Kassera dina batterier och/eller din elektriska 		
	 utrustning i enlighet med lokala bestämmelser 		
	 - Kasta inte elektriska saker i hushållsavfallet

GARANTI 

Traeger Grills garanterar att INSTANT READ är fri från 
defekter i delar, material och utförande vid normal 
användning och normalt underhåll under en period av 
två (2) år om den köps i EU, Storbritannien, Kanada, 
Australien och Nya Zeeland; och ett (1) år i USA och alla 
andra länder från inköpsdatumet. Denna garanti omfattar 
inte fraktkostnader i samband med garantidelar eller 
produkter. Traeger Grills ska inte hållas ansvariga genom 
denna eller någon underförstådd garanti för oförutsedda 
eller påföljande skador. Denna garanti ger kunden specifika 
juridiska rättigheter och kunder kan ha andra rättigheter 
som varierar beroende på stat och land. Denna garanti 
förklaras ogiltig om produkten INSTANT READ inte 
monteras eller används i enlighet med de medföljande 
användarinstruktionerna, om produkten vidaresäljs eller 
byts med annan ägare, om komponenter eller tillbehör 
som inte är kompatibla med produkten används, om 
produkten används för kommersiellt eller bespisningssyften 
eller om ägaren har misskött eller på något vis inte kunnat 
underhålla produkten. Observera att eftersom Traeger inte 
kan övervaka eller kontrollera kvaliteten på sina produkter 
som säljs av obehöriga säljare är Traegers garanti endast 
tillgänglig om den köps från en auktoriserad säljare med 
inköpsbevis.

-10˚C-0˚C/14˚F-32˚F (±2˚C/±3,6˚F) 
1˚C-100˚C/33.8˚F-212˚F (±2˚C/±1.8˚F) 
101 °C-300 °C/213,8 °F-572 °F(±2%)
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ΣΩΣΤΗ ΑΠΟΡΡΙΨΗ 
Συμπεριλάβετε το εικονίδιο κάδου σκόνης/απόρριψης 
μπαταρίας ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ | Οι μπαταρίες δεν μπορούν να 
απορριφθούν στα οικιακά απορρίμματα

	 Απορρίψτε τις μπαταρίες ή/και τον 		
	 ηλεκτρικό εξοπλισμό σας σύμφωνα με  
	 τους τοπικούς κανονισμούς 

	 Μην απορρίπτετε ηλεκτρικά είδη στα 		
	 οικιακά απορρίμματα

ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ  
Η Traeger Grills εγγυάται ότι το INSTANT READ είναι 
απαλλαγμένο από ελαττώματα σε εξαρτήματα, υλικά 
και κατασκευή υπό κανονική χρήση και συντήρηση 
για περίοδο δύο (2) ετών εάν αγοραστεί στην ΕΕ, τη 
Μεγάλη Βρετανία, τον Καναδά, την Αυστραλία και 
τη Νέα Ζηλανδία και για ένα (1) έτος στις ΗΠΑ και 
σε όλες τις άλλες χώρες από την ημερομηνία της 
αρχικής αγοράς. Αυτή η εγγύηση δεν περιλαμβάνει 
έξοδα αποστολής που σχετίζονται με ανταλλακτικά 
ή προϊόντα εγγύησης. Η Traeger Grills δεν φέρει 
καμία ευθύνη βάσει αυτής ή οποιασδήποτε σιωπηρής 
εγγύησης για τυχαίες ή επακόλουθες ζημιές. Η παρούσα 
εγγύηση παρέχει συγκεκριμένα νομικά δικαιώματα στον 
πελάτη λιανικής και ο πελάτης ενδέχεται να έχει άλλα 
δικαιώματα τα οποία διαφέρουν ανά πολιτεία και χώρα. 
Αυτή η εγγύηση είναι άκυρη εάν το προϊόν INSTANT 
READ δεν συναρμολογηθεί ή δεν λειτουργεί σύμφωνα 
με τις παρεχόμενες οδηγίες χρήσης· το προϊόν 
μεταπωληθεί ή μεταβιβαστεί σε άλλον ιδιοκτήτη· έχουν 
χρησιμοποιηθεί εξαρτήματα ή αξεσουάρ που δεν είναι 
συμβατά με το προϊόν· το προϊόν έχει χρησιμοποιηθεί 
σε εμπορικές εφαρμογές ή εφαρμογές υπηρεσιών 
εστίασης· ή ο χρήστης δεν μεταχειρίστηκε σωστά ή 
με άλλον τρόπο απέτυχε να συντηρήσει το προϊόν. 
Λάβετε υπόψη ότι επειδή η Traeger δεν μπορεί να 
επιβλέπει ή να ελέγχει την ποιότητα των προϊόντων 
της που πωλούνται από μη εξουσιοδοτημένους 
πωλητές, η εγγύηση της Traeger είναι διαθέσιμη μόνο 
εάν αγοράσατε το προϊόν από έναν Εξουσιοδοτημένο 
Πωλητή.

τους ενσωματωμένους γάντζους της ψησταριάς σας ή 
από τα άγκιστρα P.A.L.

ΦΡΟΝΤΙΔΑ 
-ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ Ο καθετήρας από ανοξείδωτο χάλυβα μπορεί 
να είναι καυτός μετά τη χρήση  
ΜΗΝ εκθέτετε το θερμόμετρο σε εξαιρετικά 
ζεστές ή κρύες επιφάνειες για περισσότερο από 10 
δευτερόλεπτα. Κάτι τέτοιο μπορεί να επηρεάσει την 
εμφάνιση ή/και την απόδοση. (14°F ≤ 302°F)  
Αλλάζετε τακτικά μπαταρίες, μην αφήνετε τις 
μπαταρίες στο θερμόμετρο για περισσότερο από τρεις 
μήνες κάθε φορά.

ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΟΝ ΧΡΗΣΤΗ
Αυτό το προϊόν πληροί τις απαιτήσεις της Οδηγίας 
EMC 2014/30/ΕΕ και της Οδηγίας RoHS 2011/65/ΕΕ. 
Πληροί επίσης τις απαιτήσεις για τους Κανονισμούς 
Ηλεκτρομαγνητικής Συμβατότητας του 2016 και τους 
Κανονισμούς για τον Περιορισμό της Χρήσης Ορισμένων 
Επικίνδυνων Ουσιών σε Ηλεκτρικό και Ηλεκτρονικό 
Εξοπλισμό του 2012, όπως ενσωματώθηκαν στη 
νομοθεσία του Ηνωμένου Βασιλείου.   
ΔΗΛΩΣΗ FCC Αυτή η συσκευή συμμορφώνεται με το 
Μέρος 15 των κανόνων FCC. Η λειτουργία υπόκειται 
στις ακόλουθες δύο προϋποθέσεις: (1) αυτή η συσκευή 
δεν μπορεί να προκαλέσει επιβλαβείς παρεμβολές 
και (2) αυτή η συσκευή πρέπει να δέχεται τυχόν 
παρεμβολές που λαμβάνονται, συμπεριλαμβανομένων 
παρεμβολών που μπορεί να προκαλέσουν ανεπιθύμητη 
λειτουργία. Δήλωση Παρεμβολών της Ομοσπονδιακής 
Επιτροπής Επικοινωνιών Αυτός ο εξοπλισμός έχει 
δοκιμαστεί και βρέθηκε ότι συμμορφώνεται με τα όρια 
για μια ψηφιακή συσκευή Κατηγορίας Β, σύμφωνα με 
το Μέρος 15 των Κανόνων FCC. Αυτά τα όρια έχουν 
σχεδιαστεί για να παρέχουν εύλογη προστασία από 
επιβλαβείς παρεμβολές σε οικιακή εγκατάσταση. 
Αυτός ο εξοπλισμός παράγει, χρησιμοποιεί και μπορεί 
να εκπέμψει ενέργεια ραδιοσυχνοτήτων και, εάν δεν 
εγκατασταθεί και χρησιμοποιηθεί σύμφωνα με τις 
οδηγίες, μπορεί να προκαλέσει επιβλαβείς παρεμβολές 
στις ραδιοεπικοινωνίες. Ωστόσο, δεν υπάρχει εγγύηση 
ότι δεν θα υπάρξουν παρεμβολές σε μια συγκεκριμένη 
εγκατάσταση. Εάν αυτός ο εξοπλισμός προκαλεί 
επιβλαβείς παρεμβολές στη λήψη ραδιοφώνου ή 
τηλεόρασης, οι οποίες μπορούν να προσδιοριστούν με 
την απενεργοποίηση και ενεργοποίηση του εξοπλισμού, 
ο χρήστης ενθαρρύνεται να προσπαθήσει να διορθώσει 
τις παρεμβολές με ένα από τα ακόλουθα μέτρα: | • 
Επαναπροσανατολίστε ή επανατοποθετήστε την κεραία 
λήψης¬ • Αυξήστε την απόσταση μεταξύ της συσκευής 
και του δέκτη¬ • Συνδέστε τη συσκευή σε πρίζα 
συνδεδεμένη σε κύκλωμα διαφορετικό από αυτό στο 
οποίο είναι συνδεδεμένος ο δέκτης¬ • Συμβουλευτείτε 
τον αντιπρόσωπο ή έναν έμπειρο τεχνικό ραδιοφώνου/
τηλεόρασης για βοήθεια.  
Δήλωση IC: Δήλωση IC Αυτή η συσκευή περιέχει 
πομπό(-ούς)/δέκτη(-ες) που συμμορφώνονται με τα 
πρότυπα RSS με εξαίρεση άδειας του Υπουργείου 
Καινοτομίας, Επιστημών και Οικονομικής Ανάπτυξης 
του Καναδά. Η λειτουργία υπόκειται στις ακόλουθες 
δύο προϋποθέσεις: (1) η παρούσα συσκευή δεν πρέπει 
να προκαλεί παρεμβολές. Και (2) η παρούσα συσκευή 
πρέπει να αποδέχεται οποιαδήποτε παρεμβολή 
λαμβάνει, συμπεριλαμβανομένων των παρεμβολών που 
ενδέχεται να προκαλέσουν την ανεπιθύμητη λειτουργία 
της.
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ΠΡΟΔΙΑΓΡΑΦΕΣ 

2-3 δευτερόλεπτα

Θερμίστορ NTC (Αρνητικός 
Συντελεστής Θερμοκρασίας).

Μήκος 106 mm, διάμετρος 
3,5 mm στο ευρύτερο τμήμα 
και 2,5 mm στο λεπτότερο 
τμήμα/SS304

19,96 mm x 39,98 mm

24 mm X 40 mm X 150 mm

3,0 V DC (2X Μπαταρίες AAA)

Εύρος θερμοκρασίας

Χρόνος απόκρισης

Τύπος αισθητήρα

Καθετήρας

Οθόνη LED

Μέγεθος μονάδας

Ισχύς

ΕΞΑΡΤΗΜΑΤΑ 
1x Θερμόμετρο τροφίμων άμεσης ανάγνωσης  
2x Μπαταρίες AAA 1x Εγχειρίδιο χρήσης 

ΡΥΘΜΙΣΗ
1. Εντοπίστε το διακόπτη Κελσίου/Φαρενάιτ, στη θήκη 
μπαταριών 2. Επιλέξτε την προτιμώμενη ένδειξη 
θερμοκρασίας, C για Κελσίου ή F για Φαρενάιτ 3. 
Τοποθετήστε δύο μπαταρίες AAA 4. Επιτύχετε μια 
σφιχτή εφαρμογή για τη βίδα στη θήκη μπαταριών για 
να διασφαλίσετε τη σωστή λειτουργία 

ΜΕΤΡΗΣΗ ΘΕΡΜΟΚΡΑΣΙΑΣ ΤΡΟΦΙΜΩΝ //  
ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ   

1.Επεκτείνετε πλήρως τον καθετήρα για να 
ενεργοποιήσετε/απενεργοποιήσετε το θερμόμετρο 
2.Εισαγάγετε τον καθετήρα στο παχύτερο μέρος του 
τροφίμου, αποφεύγοντας τα κόκαλα, το λίπος ή το 
τρίχωμα. Για υγρά, βυθίστε τον καθετήρα στο κέντρο. 
3.Σκουπίστε τον καθετήρα μεταξύ των μετρήσεων, 
ιδιαίτερα εάν μετράτε τη θερμοκρασία μεταξύ 
διαφορετικών τύπων πρωτεΐνης. 
4.Κρατήστε τον καθετήρα στη θέση του μέχρι να 
σταθεροποιηθεί η θερμοκρασία. Αυτό διαρκεί 2-3 
δευτερόλεπτα. 

ΜΗΝ
αφήνετε το θερμόμετρο στο τρόφιμο κατά το 
μαγείρεμα.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ 
Μαγειρεύετε πάντα τις πρωτεΐνες στη συνιστώμενη 
ασφαλή εσωτερική θερμοκρασία τους για να 
αποτρέψετε τροφιμογενείς ασθένειες. 
Να κρατάτε πάντα τον καθετήρα μακριά από τα δάχτυλα 
και το σώμα. Η επαφή ενδέχεται να προκαλέσει 
τραυματισμό.   
Εάν ο αισθητήρας πέσει στη φωτιά ή στην άμεση 
πηγή θερμότητας, απενεργοποιήστε τη συσκευή 
μαγειρέματος και κλείστε αμέσως το καπάκι. Αφήστε 
τον καθετήρα να κρυώσει εντελώς πριν τον αφαιρέσετε 
Να φυλάσσεται μακριά από παιδιά.

ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΚΑΙ ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ
Ξεπλένετε τον καθετήρα από ανοξείδωτο χάλυβα με 
ζεστό νερό μετά από κάθε χρήση  
Αποθηκεύστε τον καθετήρα σε κλειστή θέση για 
να διατηρήσετε τη διάρκεια ζωής της μπαταρίας. 
Εάν παραμείνει ενεργοποιημένο, το θερμόμετρο 
θα απενεργοποιηθεί αυτόματα μετά από 10 λεπτά. 
Χρησιμοποιήστε τον ενσωματωμένο μαγνήτη για 
εύκολη αποθήκευση σε μεταλλική επιφάνεια όπως σε 
ψυγείο ή φούρνο 
ΜΗΝ το βυθίζετε πλήρως στο νερό  
ΚΑΤΟΧΟΙ ΤΟΥ TREAGER: Σχεδιασμένο να κρέμεται από 

-10˚C-0˚C/14˚F-32˚F (±2˚C/±3,6˚F) 
1˚C-100˚C/33.8˚F-212˚F (±2˚C/±1.8˚F) 
101 °C-300 °C/213,8 °F-572 °F(±2%)
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